Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established limits on the interest rate gaps for stipulated periods. Positions are
monitored on a daily basis.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on
the net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities and on net
trading income, based on trading instruments held at 31 December. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing
debt financial assets measured at FVOCI at 31 December for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates
based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield curve.

Currency

Increase in
basis points
31 December

2021

Sensitivity of net
interest income

31 December
2021

Sensitivity
of equity

31 December
2021

AMD 1.50% (28,341) (2,322,887)
USD 1.25% − (338,247)
EUR 0.20% − (1,780)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points
31 December

2021

Sensitivity of net
interest income

31 December
2021

Sensitivity
of equity

31 December
2021

AMD 1.50% 28,341 2,322,887
USD 0.25% − 67,649
EUR 0.20% − 1,780

Currency

Increase in
basis points
31 December

2020

Sensitivity of net
interest income

31 December
2020

Sensitivity
of equity

31 December
2020

AMD 1.10% (26,244) (1,389,308)
USD 1.00% − (41,699)
EUR 0.20% − (2,099)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points
31 December

2020

Sensitivity of net
interest income

31 December
2020

Sensitivity
of equity

31 December
2020

AMD 1.10% 26,244 1,389,308
USD 0.25% − 10,425
EUR 0.20% − 2,099

Converse Bank CJSC Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(thousands of Armenian drams)

54

30. Risk management (continued)

Following the decision by global regulators to phase out IBORs and replace them with alternative reference rates,
the Group has established a project to manage the transition for any of its contracts that could be affected.

IBOR reform exposes the Group to various risks, which the project is managing and monitoring closely. These risks
include but are not limited to the following:

► Conduct risk arising from discussions with clients and market counterparties due to the amendments required to